
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 12TH DECEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton, 
S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Miss P. A. Harrison, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, L. J. Turner and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 31st October 2011 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4. Review of Alvechurch Designated Public Place Order (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
2nd December 2011 





- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Commit
[...]
it at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as they realise they have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



                                                           - 1 -                             Revised 24th November 2011 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS (DPPOs) 
REVIEW MEETING PROCEDURE 

 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce members of the Licensing Committee 
 and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other persons present to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being 

recorded.  
  
4. The Senior Community Safety Project Officer will present the
 report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Licensing Committee and 
 all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Senior Community Safety Project Officer. 
 
6. Consultees will be invited to present their representations or 
 elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  New 
 representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 minutes 
 will be allowed per Consultee to present their case.  If two or more 
 representatives of a single Consultee wish to address the 
 Licensing Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between 
 them. 
 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Licensing Committee and 
 all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Consultees. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Police to present their 

representations. New representations must not be raised. The 
Police will be allowed a total of 10 minutes to present their case. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Licensing Committee and 
 all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Police. 
 
10. The Consultees will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 minutes 

will be allowed. 
 
11. The Police will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will 

be allowed. 
 
Please note: 
Each Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) Review coming before the 
Licensing Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
Committee will take its decision based upon Home Office Guidance. 

Appendix

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 31ST OCTOBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, 
Ms. M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Miss P. A. Harrison, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and 
P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. M. Kay, Ms. S. Garratt and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

7/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor P. J. Whittaker had 
decided to resign as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee due to his 
commitments as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  The 
Chairman thanked Councillor P. J. Whittaker.   
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected as Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

8/11 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones. 
 

9/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6th June 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

11/11 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the revised Street Trading Policy 
Statement, Information Pack and the Standard Conditions following a 
consultation exercise undertaken during the period 10th June 2011 to 13th 
September 2011. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing so 
informed the Committee that no representations or objections had been 
received as part of the consultation exercise.  The Senior Licensing 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Licensing Committee 
31st October 2011 

 

Practitioner requested that the Committee note the minor changes to the 
Information Pack and the Street Trading – Standard Conditions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer and Licensing Manager responded to Members 
questions regarding apportionment of fees for traders wishing to trade for less 
than a year, the process for renewal of applications, whether buskers fall into 
the definition of street traders and the regulation of the reproduction of sound 
by Street Traders and if there was a requirement to register with the 
Performing Right Society. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner informed the Committee that the Consent 
holder was required whilst trading to display in a conspicuous position the 
Consent issued by the Council. 
 
Following further explanation and discussion with the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner with regard to the minor changes it was   
 
RESOLVED that, the agreed changes to the documents highlighted in the 
preamble above, be incorporated and that the Street Trading Policy 
Statement, Information Pack and the Street Trading – Standard Conditions be 
adopted to form the Council’s Street Trading Policy.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council approves and adopts the fees and charges 
as detailed at Appendix 2, Part 5 and Part 7 of the report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
REVIEW OF ALVECHURCH DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDER 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Margaret Sherrey – Portfolio Holder 

for Community Service, Older People, 
the Young and Vulnerable People 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  YES 
Relevant Head of Service Angela Heighway – Head of 

Community Services 
Wards Affected Alvechurch 
Ward Councillor Consulted YES 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report details the conclusions of analytical work carried out by the 

Community Safety Team on police recorded data in relation to alcohol 
related disorder; this will provide the Licensing Committee with key 
information to consider the future of the Alvechurch Designated Public 
Place Order (DPPO) locally known as the Alcohol Free Zone. 

 
1.2 This report also contains the results of a stakeholder and public 

consultation carried out on the proposal that the order should be 
revoked; this report also provides information on key aspects of DPPO 
legislation and Home Office guidance for local authorities on DPPOs. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to consider the most appropriate course of action 

in light of the information in this report and make a decision whether to 
retain the DPPO in Alvechurch, or amend it or revoke it.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee should consider the most appropriate course of 
action in light of the information contained in this report and 
RESOLVE that Alvechurch Village Designated Public Place Order 
be: 
 

a. Retained in full; or 
 

b. Revoked; or 
 
c. Geographically amended to such area or areas as are 

determined by Members 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 In the event that the Licensing Committee resolve that the Alvechurch 

DPPO be revoked the associated costs will be in relation to a public 
notice in the local newspaper and removal of current signage; this is 
estimated to be £800 

 
3.2 Should the Licensing Committee resolve that the Alvechurch DPPO 

remain, the only cost that will be incurred is associated with changing 
the current signage; this is estimated to be £1,800. 

 
3.3 If the Licensing Committee resolve that the Alvechurch DPPO be 

amended, their will be costs in relation to changing signage and 
publishing a public notice in the local newspaper; this is estimated to 
between £1,000 and £1,800 depending how the order is expanded or 
condensed. 

 
3.4 It is necessary to change signage to comply with Home Office 

guidance that says signs should not suggest that the consumption of 
alcohol is a criminal offence. Appendix 1 is an example of the artwork 
contained in the altered DPPO signage.   

 
3.5 There is currently no designated budget within Bromsgrove District 

Council associated with the implementation, management and 
revocation of DPPO.  The main financial implication associated with 
DPPO management is the administrative function which is currently 
absorbed by the Community Safety Team.  The costs associated with 
the implementation, amendments or removal of these orders is 
associated with the publishing of public notices and street signage.  
The cost of public notices are also being absorbed by the Community 
Safety Team and the team has a limited stock of new signage which 
will assist in reducing the costs associated with changing DPPO signs 
across the District. 
 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.6 Sections 12 to 16 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 set out 
the powers of local authorities to create Designated Public Place 
Orders.  Under section 13 a local authority can decide to identify an 
area as a Designated Public Place.  Before making an order the test 
set out in the legislation that has to be satisfied is as follows:- 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
 
(2) A local authority may for the purposes of subsection (1) by 
order identify any public place in their area if they are satisfied 
that– 
(a) nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of 
the public; or 
(b) disorder; 
has been associated with the consumption of[alcohol in that place.  
 
 
3.7 Under section 13(3) of the Criminal Justice and Police Act local 

authorities have the power to revoke or amend orders previously made. 
 
3.8 Where a Designated Public Place Order  has been  made, the Police 

and delegated officers have extra powers to tackle alcohol related 
ASB.  Under section 12 of the Act the Police/ delegated officers have 
the power to request a person to desist from drinking in the area and to 
require the surrender of any alcohol to them whether in an open or 
sealed container. 

 
3.9 In areas where a Designated Public Place Orders applies it is an 

offence for an individual not to comply with a reasonable request of a 
Police or delegated officer who chooses to exercise his/her powers 
under the Act.  The perpetrator may be liable to a fixed penalty fine of 
£50 or liable to be arrested, and upon prosecution receive a maximum 
fine of £500. 

 
3.10 The Police have powers under section 1 of the Confiscation of Alcohol 

(Young Persons) Act 1997 to seize alcohol or a container for such 
liquor in the possession of a person under 18 years and dispose of it 
and require his/her name and address.  A constable may arrest without 
warrant a person who fails to surrender the intoxicating liquor in his/her 
possession or to provide his/her name and/or address.  The power to 
confiscate alcohol from minors has been delegated to Community 
Support Officers and the Council’s Neighbourhood Wardens.  These 
powers apply to any geographical area whether there is DPPO in place 
or not. 

 
3.11 The Licensing Committee should make their decision to keep, amend 

or remove the Alvechurch DPPO, with due regard to statutory 
obligations outlined in Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act.  This 
states that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 
shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 
can to prevent crime and disorder, issues adversely affecting the 
environment, and the harm caused by drugs and alcohol. 

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
 
3.12 In the terms of this report Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

requires the local authority through the Licensing Committee to give 
consideration to the likely impact of their decision to retain, remove, or 
amend the Alvechurch DPPO to meet their obligations to do all the 
authority reasonably can to prevent crime, and disorder in its area. 
 

 Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.13 In January 2008 Bromsgrove District Council exercised its powers 
under section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and 
designated Alvechurch Village as a designated public place (see 
appendix 2).  This DPPO is 1 of 22 designated public places that are in 
existence across the District. 

 
3.14 In November 2009 the Home Office produced guidance on Designated 

Public Place Orders for local authorities in England and Wales.  This 
guide explains the legislative obligations involved which are naturally 
compulsory and set out examples of good practice to help local 
authorities get the best out of DPPOs. 

 
3.15 Although there is no statutory requirement to undertake a review of 

DPPOs, the Home Office recommends that they should be evaluated 
and reviewed as a matter of good practice, ideally at least every two 
years.  The aim of such an evaluation is to establish whether the DPPO 
has stopped or helped reduce alcohol related ASB /disorder.  Once the 
effectiveness of the order has been established judgments can be 
made as to whether the DPPO is still required. 

 
3.16 On 26th July 2010 the Licensing Committee were presented with a 

report which detailed the results of an evaluation into the effectiveness 
of all DPPOs within Bromsgrove District.  This evaluation highlighted 
16 DPPOs and asked the Committee to consider their future as they 
were initially proving ineffective in dealing with alcohol related ASB or 
were inappropriately granted.  The Licensing Committee authorised 
officers to review these 16 DPPOs to enable the Committee to consider 
revocation in line with legislative requirements; Alvechurch DPPO was 
highlighted for consideration. 

 
3.17 The Community Safety Team has carried out a review into the 

effectiveness of Alvechurch DPPO including an analysis of police 
recorded data in relation to alcohol related ASB; this report can be 
found in full in Appendix 2.   This report has reviewed data since April 
2003 until 31st October 2011 to compare the impact of the DPPO when 
it was granted in January 2008.  The conclusions of this analysis are: 

 
 
 

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
3.18 There was a definite increase in alcohol-related ASB after the 

implementation of the DPPO in Alvechurch compar
[...]
is that the 

Alvechurch Community perceive Bromsgrove District Council in taking 
a diluted stance in their efforts to tackle anti-social behaviour and 
disorder within their community.  There is also a risk that potential adult 
street drinkers could see the removal of the order as an excuse to 
surface in the community and consume alcohol in public leading to 
actual and/or perceived nuisance. 

 
4.2 The main risk of not removing this order is that Bromsgrove District 

Council may be accused of not conforming to Home Office Guidance 
on DPPOs. 

 
4.3 There is also a risk of having an order in place to tackle alcohol related 

disorder without substantial evidence of an alcohol related problem; the 
order could therefore give the impression that a village has a significant 
street drinking problem. This could in turn unnecessarily increase the 
fear amongst some general public for their safety. 

Page 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING                                        12th December 2011 

COMMITTEE 
 
4.4 Some member of the public may also feel safer with the order in place; 

even though there may not be a significant street drinking problem in 
the village the order will be comforting to some that a drinking 
restriction is in place. 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Example of DPPO signage 
 Appendix 2 – Report: Alcohol Related ASB in Alvechurch DPPO 
 Appendix 3 – Representation Received by Stakeholders 
 Appendix 4 – Representations Received from the Community 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Home Office Guidance on Designated Public Place Orders: for Local 
Authorities in England and Wales 
 

7. KEY 
 
DPPO  Designated Public Place Order 
ASB  Anti-social Behaviour 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Christopher Santoriello-Smith 
E Mail: c.santoriello-smith@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel: 01527 88 1485 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



���
��
��
��
�	

�
��

�	�
��

�

��
��
��
��
��

��
	�

�
��
�
��
��
�

��
[...]
ed has increased slightly in 

the most recent 12 month period1, it is still lower than that of the district as a 
whole, hence indicating that Alvechurch is not currently an alcohol ASB 
hotspot.  

                                                
1 A full 12 month period must be used as a comparator rather than the YTD to account 
seasonal trends – most ASB occurs in the first half of the financial year so to compare April to 
October to a full year would be inappropriate.  

Page 18



APPENDIX 2 

5 
 

Figure 3.4: Proportion of alcohol ASB that is youth-related from January 2010 to 
October 2011, within the Alvechurch DPPO or the 50m buffer zone with District-
wide comparison 

Type of ASB No. of Incidents, 
Jan 10 – Oct 11 

Total ASB 245 
Youth2 ASB 117 
Alcohol ASB 24 
Youth & Alcohol ASB 16 
% of Alcohol ASB that is Youth-related in:  
Alvechurch DPPO buffer zone 66.7% 
Bromsgrove District 52.06% 

 
• Of the 24 alcohol-related incidents since January 2010, 16 were flagged in 

key word search as youth related2. 
• That is two-thirds (66.7%) of all alcohol related incidents – well above the 

district average of 52% in the same time period. 
• This suggests that issues relating to alcohol in the village are highly likely to 

be linked to youth drinking, which is not what the DPPO legislation is 
designed for as there are other powers available to the police to tackle 
underage drinking – and therefore suggests that a DPPO is an inappropriate 
tool to use in tackling issues in Alvechurch. 

  
The above information indicates that the Alvechurch DPPO was ineffective after 
implementation. In order to establish the extent to which the DPPO is currently 
required in the village, a full assessment of all alcohol related incidents reported 
within the DPPO since January 2010 has been completed to highlight the number of 
incidents which would have been tackled using DPPO legislation.  
 

4. Detail of Incidents 
 
All alcohol-related ASB incidents from January 2
[...]
ict 

29/01/06 – 
31/12/09 15/01/2008 38.24% -10.43% 

Alvechurch 
01/04/05 – 
31/12/09 15/01/2008 63.15% -7.88% 

 
i. An overall increase in alcohol-related incidents has occurred in the 

Alvechurch DPPO area, despite a decrease in the district as a whole.  
ii. It may be that the legislation relating to DPPO is better suited to town centre 

areas than village or open space areas, such as Alvechurch.  
 
 
FIGURE A5: PROPORTION OF TOTAL ALCOHOL-RELATED ASB THAT CONSISTS OF YOUTH-RELATED 
INCIDENTS. DATA PERIOD: 01 APRIL 2007 TO 31 DECEMBER 2009 

No. of Incidents linked to: 
DPPO Area Youth & 

Alcohol Alcohol 

% alcohol 
incidents also 
youth related 

Alvechurch 351 595 58.99% 
Total 2487 5723 43.46% 

 
More than half of all alcohol-related incidents in the DPPO area are youth related – 
ineffective.  

Page 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32


	Agenda
	Licensing Committee Hearing Procedure
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 31st October 2011
	4 Review of Alvechurch Designated Public Place Order
	Appendix 1 - Example of DPPO Signage
	Appendix 2 - Report: Alcohol Related ASB in Alvechurch DPPO
	Appendix 3 - Representations received from Stakeholders
	Appendix 4 - Representations from the Community




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), C. J. Bloore (substituting for Ms. M. T. Buxton), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, S. J. Dudley, Mrs. H. J. Jones, 
R. J. Shannon and L. J. Turner 

  
 Invitees: Councillor Miss P. A. Harrison, Ward Member for Alvechurch 

Inspector S. Fulton, District Inspector, Bromsgrove, West Mercia Police, 
and Mr. A. Humphries, Alvechurch Parish Council. 
 

 Officers: Mrs. A. Heighway, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

12/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms. M. T. Buxton, K. A. 
Grant-Pearce, S. P. Shannon and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

13/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  It was noted that Councillor Miss P. 
A. Harrison was attending the meeting as Ward Member for Alvechurch not as 
a member of the Committee. 
 

14/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 31st October 2011 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

15/11 REVIEW OF ALVECHURCH VILLAGE DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE 
ORDER  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and requested brief 
introductions from Members, Officers and Invitees present. 
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed the conclusions of analytical 
work carried out by the Community Safety Team on police recorded data in 
relation to alcohol related disorder.  The report provided Committee Members 
with key information in relation to consideration of the future of Alvechurch 
Village Designated Public Place Order (DPPO). 



Licensing Committee 
12th December 2011 

- 2 - 

 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer introduced the report and in 
doing so informed the Committee that in July 2008 Bromsgrove District 
Council had exercised its powers under section 13 of the Criminal Justice and 
Police Act 2001 and designated Alvechurch Village as a designated public 
place.   
 
In November 2009 the Home Office had produced guidance on Designated 
Public Place Orders (DPPOs) for local authorities in England and Wales.  The 
guidance explained the legislative obligations involved and set out examples 
of good practice to help local authorities get the best out of DPPOs.  Although 
there was no statutory requirement to undertake a review of DPPOs, the 
Home Office recommended that they should be evaluated and reviewed as a 
matter of good practice, ideally every two years to ascertain if the DPPO was 
working and still required.  The guidance also suggested that police recorded 
data on alcohol related disorder be used as a foundation for any review.   
 
At the Licensing Committee meeting held on 26th July 2010 Members had 
been presented with a report that detailed the results of an evaluation into the 
effectiveness of all 22 DPPOs within Bromsgrove District. 
 
The Head of Community Services reiterated to the Committee that the report 
presented to Members detailed the conclusions of analytical work on police 
recorded data together with the results of the stakeholder and public 
consultation facilitated by Bromsgrove District Council’s Community Safety 
Team.  This key information had been provided in order for Members to make 
an informed decision on whether to retain, amend or revoke Alvechurch 
Village DPPO.  
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer responded to several questions 
from Members regards current signage used, the location of signage and the 
new signage as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer informed the Committee that all 
of the DPPOs in Bromsgrove District were granted prior to the publication of 
the Home Office Guidance in November 2009 and were granted on the basis 
of the legislative information given prior to 2009. 
 
The Head of Community Services informed the Committee that there had 
been some confusion regarding DPPOs.  Initially introduced as Alcohol Free 
Zones and then transferred through legislation to DPPOs, hence the 
publication of the Home Office Guidance.   
 
The Chairman invited Mr. A. Humphries, Alvechurch Parish Council, who 
spoke in favour of retaining Alvechurch Village DPPO.  In doing so he stated 
that he welcomed the review.  He informed the Committee that he was a 
member of Alvechurch Parish Council and Chairman of Partners and 
Communities Together (PACT).  He expressed his concern about the 
uncertainties raised during the meeting regards signage and that police 
statistical data may not tell the full story.  Residents who attended PACT 
meetings had expressed concerns with issues on Friday and Saturday 



Licensing Committee 
12th December 2011 

- 3 - 

evenings around Meadow Lane and Redditch Road.  The Committee of the 
recently opened youth facility, The Lounge, along with PACT members had 
expressed concerns that Alvechurch Village DPPO may be removed.   
 
Mr. Humphries suggested to Members that PACT could be used to give a 
clear message to the community and residents on the changes that had taken 
place.  This would then allow the community to make a better, informed 
decision on the DPPO. Mr. Humphries further suggested that PACT could be 
used to consult more specifically with residents on Alvechurch Village DPPO.  
He informed Members that Alvechurch Parish Council and West Mercia Police 
Community Fund may be able to provide funding for new signage. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Miss P. A. Harrison, Ward Councillor for 
Alvechurch, who spoke in favour of retaining Alvechurch Village DPPO.  In 
doing so she stated that statistics did not always reflect what was actually 
happening in the village and that the DPPO gave residents comfort and she 
would like Alvechurch Village DPPO to be retained.  She was also concerned 
that the public had been consulted on the proposal to introduce an Alcohol 
Free Zone in Alvechurch Village but had not been consulted on the possible 
revocation of the DPPO. 
 
The Chairman invited Inspector S. Fulton, District Inspector for Bromsgrove to 
speak.  Inspector Fulton stated that he was unlikely to object to any tools that 
would help his policing team in relation to crime and anti-social behaviour, but 
he had to base his representation on police data and the effectiveness of the 
DPPO.  There were issues around licensed premises but these issues were 
usual for night time activities in any area.  He had looked at incidents over the 
last 12 months.  He had also spoken to officers under his control including 
CSO’s who police the area.  The vast majority of incidents they came across 
were young people under the age of 18 and the police had other powers 
available to them to deal with this.  Other issues involving alcohol that had 
arisen had been in private premises namely inside homes and gardens.  He 
had no evidence to object to the revocation of Alvechurch Village DPPO and 
thought the widespread use of the DPPO throughout the whole of Alvechurch 
Village quite strange in relation to residential areas where the DPPO 
legislation could not be used in private homes and gardens. 
 
The Chairman invited the Consultees present to sum up their representations.  
Councillor Miss P. A. Harrison, Ward Member for Alvechurch, endorsed Mr. A. 
Humphries view that residents were concerned and she would like to endorse 
that Alvechurch Village DPPO remain or that another period of review take 
place.  Inspector S. Fulton summed up that the majority of incidents in 
Alvechurch involving alcohol had involved people under 18 years of age.   
 
Further discussion followed on the evidence and statistical information 
provided to the Committee and the questions raised and answered during the 
meeting.  Members then discussed and considered the recommendations 
detailed in the report.    
 



Licensing Committee 
12th December 2011 

- 4 - 

The Chairman announced that, in light of a revised recommendation which 
had been proposed, she was prepared to adjourn the meeting to allow officers 
to seek legal advice. 
 
Accordingly, the meeting stood adjourned from 7.06pm to 7.15pm. 
 
Having re-convened, the Senior Solicitor informed Members that, having 
received information and representations, Members would need to determine 
if further consultation was required and whether in the meantime the need to 
change the signage should be prioritised. 
 
The Head of Community Services responded to Members questions with 
regard to timescales for further consultation and officer capacity to facilitate 
this.  She informed the Committee that residents needed to be made aware of 
DPPO legislation and what they were being consulted on.    
 
Following further discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that Alvechurch Village DPPO be retained in full, 
(b) that the current signage in Alvechurch Village DPPO be replaced with 

the signage as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; and 
(c) that the Senior Community Safety Project Officer be tasked to provide a 

report detailing consultation timescales to the next meeting of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.24 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


